The Corporation of the

TOWNSHIP OF THE ARCHIPELAGO

BY-LAW NO. 2025 -

A By-law to Appoint a Chief Building Official

WHEREAS pursuant to Section 3(2) of the Building Code Act, 1992, S.O. 1992, c. 23 as amended, the Council of each municipality shall appoint a Chief Building Official and such inspectors as are necessary for the enforcement of this Act in the areas in which the municipality has jurisdiction.

NOW THEREFORE BE IN ENACTED as a By-law of the Council of the Corporation of the Township of The Archipelago as follows:

- 1. That Donald Mark Macfie be appointed Chief Building Official for the Corporation of the Township of The Archipelago;
- 2. That the Chief Building Official be responsible for the enforcement of the Building Code Act, 1992, S.O. 1992, c. 23, as amended, and Regulations thereunder;
- 3. That By-laws 2016-01 and 2016-02 be hereby repealed; and
- 4. That this By-law shall come into force and take effect on the day of the final passing thereof.

READ and **FINALLY PASSED** in **OPEN COUNCIL** this **17th** day of **January**, **2025.**

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF THE ARCHIPELAGO

Bert Liverance, Reeve

Maryann Martin, Clerk